
Effect of Case-BasedTraining forMedical
Residents on Inpatient Glycemia
RONALD TAMLER, MD, PHD

1

DINA E. GREEN, MD
2

MARIA SKAMAGAS, MD
1

TRACY L. BREEN, MD
1

HELEN C. LOOKER, MB, BS
3

MARK BABYATSKY, MD
4

DEREK LEROITH, MD, PHD
1

OBJECTIVE—To determine whether an educational intervention for medical house staff
improves blood glucose (BG) in hospitalized patients.

RESEARCH DESIGN AND METHODS—All 116 medicine residents at an academic
medical center were assigned to online or classroom training on inpatient dysglycemia in fall
2008. Both groups were offered an online refresher course in spring 2009 addressing gaps in
clinical practice identified on chart review. We assessed event BG, the first BG of any 3-h period,
on two teaching wards.

RESULTS—A total of 108 residents (93.1%) completed the initial training. The primary out-
come, median event BG, decreased from 152 mg/dL in August 2008 to 139 mg/dL in December
2008 (P , 0.0001). Prevalence of event BG .200 mg/dL decreased from 25.5 to 22.7% (P =
0.0207), at the expense of more event BGs ,70 mg/dL (2.0–3.9%, P = 0.0124).

CONCLUSIONS—A curriculum for medicine residents on inpatient glycemia led to lower
inpatient BG.

Diabetes Care 34:1738–1740, 2011

Inpatient hyperglycemia and hypogly-
cemia are associated with increased
morbidity, mortality, and cost (1,2).

Nonadherence to published guidelines
(3), inadequate hypoglycemia precau-
tions, delayed titration of insulin, and reg-
ular insulin sliding-scale use are widely
prevalent practices associated with worse
dysglycemia (4,5). Many residents (while
acknowledging that inpatient dysglyce-
mia is a common problem) profess lim-
ited knowledge and motivation to treat
it (6,7).

Clinician-driven quality improvement
strategies including clinician-directed
audit-and-feedback cycles improved
outcomes in resident-treated ambula-
tory patients with diabetes (8,9). We
designed an interactive course that in-
creased resident confidence and knowl-
edge (10) and studied its effect on inpatient
glycemia.

RESEARCH DESIGN AND
METHODS—All 116 medicine resi-
dents at Mount Sinai Hospital were asked
to undergo a curriculum with 10 case
studies illustrating the management of
inpatient dysglycemia in fall 2008. Resi-
dents on ambulatory or elective rotations
were assigned to two 90-min small-group
classroom sessions. All other residents un-
derwent online training of similar dura-
tion with flexible timing. Endocrinology
fellows identified educational gaps in
chart reviews after the initial course and
generated a 45-min online refresher course
with seven short modules for all partici-
pants in spring 2009. All online education
used the MENTOR platform by PRESENT
e-Learning, a Web 2.0 platform integrat-
ing narrated PowerPoint slides and in-
teractive embedded didactic quizzes that
had to be completed to progress through
the modules (11). Demonstration modules

are available at http://presentelearning.
com/demo/RT/nutrition/player.html and
http://presentelearning.com/demo/RT/
insulin/player.html. Participants were
awarded $600 for completing the entire
training.

All point-of-care blood glucose (BG)
values were obtained through the hospital-
wide Remote Automated Laboratory Sys-
tem and data repository for 1–31 August
2008 (before the initial course), 1–31
December 2008 (after the initial course),
and 19 May to 18 June 2009 (after the
refresher course). BG data for the same
timeframes in 2007/2008 provided year-
over-year comparison.

We analyzed admissions to two gen-
eral medicine wards with at least four BG
measurements and a length of stay ,45
days to deemphasize nonmedical factors
leading to extremely long or short stays.
To avoid oversampling abnormal data
(12), all BG values within a 3-h window
were considered duplicates, and the ear-
liest value was called “event blood glu-
cose” (eBG). Moreover, each admission
was assigned a study-specific designation:
“hypoglycemia,” at least one eBG ,70
mg/dL; “euglycemia,” all eBGs within the
70–200 mg/dL range; “mild hyperglyce-
mia,” $50% of eBGs in the euglycemia
range of 70–200 mg/dL and no eBGs
.300 mg/dL, or $75% of eBGs in the
euglycemia range and one eBG .300
mg/dL; “moderate hyperglycemia,” ,50%
of eBGs in the euglycemia range and no
eBGs .300 or ,70 mg/dL, or ,75% of
eBGs in the euglycemia range and one
eBG .300 mg/dL; and “severe hypergly-
cemia,” two or more eBGs .300 mg/dL.
Admissions that qualified for both “hypo-
glycemia” and “severe hyperglycemia” re-
ceived the additional designation “wide
fluctuation.”

Given nonnormal eBG distribution,
the primary outcome was change in me-
dian eBG from August 2008 to December
2008.

Statistical analysis was performed in
Microsoft Excel 2010 (Microsoft, Seattle,
WA) and SAS6.2 (SAS,Cary,NC). For eBG,
statistical significance between groups was
calculated using the Wilcoxon rank sum
test for continuous variables and Fisher
exact test for categorical variables.

c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c

From the 1Division of Endocrinology, Mount Sinai School of Medicine, New York, New York; 2Phoenixville
Medical Associates, Phoenixville, Pennsylvania; the 3Division of Clinical and Population Sciences and
Education, University of Dundee, Scotland, U.K.; and the 4Department of Medicine, Mount Sinai School of
Medicine, New York, New York.

Corresponding author: Ronald Tamler, ronald.tamler@mssm.edu.
Received 14 March 2011 and accepted 19 May 2011.
DOI: 10.2337/dc11-0517
© 2011 by the American Diabetes Association. Readers may use this article as long as the work is properly

cited, the use is educational and not for profit, and thework is not altered. See http://creativecommons.org/
licenses/by-nc-nd/3.0/ for details.

1738 DIABETES CARE, VOLUME 34, AUGUST 2011 care.diabetesjournals.org

C l i n i c a l C a r e / E d u c a t i o n / N u t r i t i o n / P s y c h o s o c i a l R e s e a r c h
B R I E F R E P O R T



RESULTS—Of 116 eligible medicine
residents, 108 (93.1%) completed train-
ing in fall 2008: 52 of 55 (94.5%) grad-
uated from the classroom sessions, and
56 of 61 (91.8%) assigned residents un-
derwent online learning. Of these 108
residents, 102 (94.4%, or 87.9% of the
class of 116) completed the online re-
fresher course in spring 2009.

In the six analyzed timeframes, 8,947
eBGs were generated from the two stud-
ied wards (Table 1). Median eBG was
lower after the initial course, in December
2008 (139 mg/dL), compared with August
2008 (152 mg/dL, P, 0.0001) or Decem-
ber 2007 (152mg/dL, P, 0.0001). After a
significant rise to 147 mg/dL by May 2009
(P = 0.0005), median eBG was still lower
postrefresher than a year earlier, in May
2008 (155 mg/dL, P = 0.0003), but not
significantly lower than in August 2008
(Table 1). The share of eBGs.200 mg/dL
in December 2008 was lower (22.7%)
than preintervention in August 2008
(25.5%, P = 0.0207) or December 2007
(29.0%, P = 0.0059).

Prevalence of hypoglycemic eBGs
(,70 mg/dL) almost doubled, to 3.9%
in December 2008, from 2.0% in both
August 2008 (P = 0.0124) and December
2007 (P = 0.0033). Similarly, more ad-
missions were marked by hypoglycemia
in December 2008 (41.8%) compared
with August 2008 (22.0%, P = 0.0124)
and December 2007 (27.0%, P = 0.0764).
Admissions designated “wide fluctuation”
fell significantly from 8.1% in December
2007 to 2.4% in August 2008 (P =
0.0432). However, prevalence was steady
at 8–12% for all other time periods as-
sessed and not significantly different
from December 2007.

CONCLUSIONS—Our curriculum is
one of the largest educational interven-
tions teaching inpatient diabetes man-
agement to medicine residents. Its wide
adoption bolsters the validity of patient
BG outcomes.

The intervention achieved its primary
aim: lower median eBG and fewer eBGs
.200 mg/dL. However, this accomplish-
ment came at the expense of a doubling
of hypoglycemic events. In chart analyses,
endocrinology fellows identified increased
prevalence and worse documentation of
hypoglycemia, as well as wide BG fluctu-
ation as the main weakness of patient care
after the initial course. This may have re-
sulted from overemphasizing tight gly-
cemia (13), deficits in the educational
intervention, or a discrepancy between

T
able

1
—
B
G

values,
event

B
G

values,
and

B
G

visit
categories

A
ugust

2007
D
ecem

ber
2007

M
ay

2008
A
ugust

2008
(p
reintervention

)
D
ecem

ber
2008

(after
initialcourse)

M
ay

2009
(p
ostrefresher)

BG
values

and
eBG

A
llpoint

of
care

BG
3,194

4,127
3,275

3,125
3,593

4,601
M
ean

BG
*
(SD

)
165.0

(80.7)
166.1

(81.3)
172.1

(82.9)
170.5

(73.2)
159.2

(77.5)
164.8

(79.9)
M
edian

BG
(25th

–75th
percentile)

142
(111

–197)
146

(110
–201)

150
(117

–204)
154

(122
–200)

139
(106

–192)‡
144

(112
–199)

A
nalyzed

eBG
s

1,155
1,508

1,434
1,484

1,180
2,186

M
ean

eBG
(SD

)
166.7

(81.1)
173.7

(82.1)
174.7

(80.2)
167.5

(74.0)
160.1

(78.9)
165.3

(75.4)
M
edian

eBG
(25th

–75th
percentile)

141
(113

–197)
152

(113
–215)

155
(119

–209)
152

(115
–202)

139
(106

–192)‡
147

(115
–198)‡

N
um

ber
of

eBG
s
,
70

m
g/dL

(%
)

28
(2.4)

30
(2.0)

35
(2.4)

30
(2.0)

46
(3.9)‡

70
(3.2)

N
um

ber
of

eBG
s
70

–200
m
g/dL

(%
)

851
(73.7)

1,040
(69.0)

998
(69.6)

1,076
(72.5)

866
(73.4)

1,596
(73.0)

N
um

ber
of

eBG
s
.
200

m
g/dL

(%
)

276
(23.9)

438
(29.0)

401
(28.0)

378
(25.5)

268
(22.7)‡

520
(23.8)

Patient
visit

categories:num
ber

ofadm
issions

(%
)

A
nalyzed

inpatient
adm

issions
68

74
88

82
67

112
H
ypoglycem

ia
†

17
(25.0)

20
(27.0)

16
(18.2)

18
(22.0)

28
(41.8)‡

35
(19.6)

E
u
glycem

ia
19

(27.9)
14

(18.9)
19

(21.6)
16

(19.5)
14

(20.9)
22

(19.6)
M
ild

hyperglycem
ia

2
(2.9)

5
(6.8)

9
(10.2)

7
(8.5)

4
(6.0)

10
(8.9)

M
oderate

hyperglycem
ia

19
(27.9)

19
(25.7)

27
(30.7)

26
(31.7)

14
(20.9)

24
(21.4)

W
ide

fluctu
ation

6
(8.8)

6
(8.1)

4
(4.5)

2
(2.4)

8
(11.9)‡

9
(8.0)

Severe
hyperglycem

ia
†

17
(25.0)

22
(29.7)

21
(23.9)

17
(20.7)

15
(22.4)

30
(26.8)

A
llhyperglycem

ia
†

38
(55.9)

46
(62.2)

57
(64.8)

50
(61.0)

33
(49.3)

64
(57.1)

T
o
avoid

oversam
pling

abnorm
aldata,allBG

values
w
ithin

a
3-h

w
indow

w
ere

consid
ered

du
plicates,and

the
earliestvalue

w
as
called

eBG
.*A

llBG
and

eBG
data

are
given

in
m
g/dL.For

an
app

roxim
ate

conversion
to

m
m
ol/L,divide

by
18.

†Includes
w
id
e
fluctuation.

‡Significant
change

from
the

preced
ing

tim
e
period.

care.diabetesjournals.org DIABETES CARE, VOLUME 34, AUGUST 2011 1739

Tamler and Associates



learning and action. The frequent hypo-
glycemic events prompted remediation
in the refresher course. Increased BG to-
ward the end of the academic year may
therefore have been caused by this coun-
termeasure. Future course material must
incorporate updated BG targets and em-
phasize hypoglycemia prevention.

The modest number of analyzed ad-
missions is a limitation of this study. More-
over, inpatient glycemia is subject to many
confounders beyond resident control; al-
tered BG targets may apply for different
populations (14), and patients may not
comply with hospital diets, monitoring,
or treatment. Other caregivers or electronic
ordering systems may influence diet or
medication administration (15).

In conclusion, our project is among
the largest studies examining the effect of
resident education on inpatient glycemia.
Future investigations will need to empha-
size prevention and treatment of hypo-
glycemia and incorporate updated BG
targets. Using the scalability and modular-
ity of online education, the program will
expand to other hospitals and providers.

Acknowledgments—This study was sup-
ported by the Endocrine Fellows’ Foundation.
D.L. is member of the advisory boards for

Merck, Bristol-Myers Squibb, AstraZeneca, and
sanofi-aventis. D.L. has received grants for
basic science research from Merck, Novartis,
and sanofi-aventis. R.T. and D.L. are Direc-
tors of Continuing Medical Education for
PRESENTDiabetes, a subsidiary of PRESENT
e-Learning. No other potential conflicts of in-
terest relevant to this article were reported.
R.T. conceived and designed the study, ac-

quired data, analyzed and interpreted data,
and drafted the manuscript. D.E.G. conceived
and designed the study, acquired data, ana-
lyzed and interpreted data, and reviewed and
edited the manuscript. M.S. and T.L.B. con-
ceived and designed the study and reviewed
and edited themanuscript. H.C.L. conceived and
designed the study, analyzed and interpreted
data, and reviewed and edited the manuscript.
M.B. acquired data and reviewed and edited the
manuscript. D.L. conceived and designed the
study and reviewed and edited the manuscript.

Parts of this study regarding resident knowl-
edge and confidence were presented at the Alli-
ance for Continuing Medical Education meeting,
San Francisco, California, 28 January 2011.
The authors thank the following for their

significant effort and contribution toward the
study: Kevin Lu of the Mount Sinai School of
Medicine (MSSM) for his indispensible help
with drafting and data analysis; their former
fellows, Drs. Danielle Lann, Alexander Bove,
Matthew Potenza, Atara Schultz, Amulya Siram,
Caroline Messer, Rachel Pessah, and Barrie
Weinstein of MSSM for identifying knowl-
edge gaps and generating content for the re-
fresher course; and Daniel Mazori, Drs. Erika
Strohmayer, Maria Lamothe, Jessica Cohen,
Andrew Demidowich, and Joshua Miller of
MSSM for help with data analysis. The au-
thors also thank Drs. Alan Sherman, Michael
Shore, and Steven Schone from PRESENT
e-Learning Systems for providing the web
platform for the course, and Steven Emanuel
of Emanuel Enterprises and Dr. Gregory
Goldmacher of ICON Medical Imaging for
reviewing the manuscript. Finally, the authors
appreciate the patience and enthusiasm of the
Mount Sinai house staff.

References
1. Umpierrez GE, Isaacs SD, Bazargan N,

You X, Thaler LM, Kitabchi AE. Hyper-
glycemia: an independent marker of
in-hospital mortality in patients with
undiagnosed diabetes. J Clin Endocrinol
Metab 2002;87:978–982

2. Turchin A, Matheny ME, Shubina M,
Scanlon JV, Greenwood B, Pendergrass ML.
Hypoglycemia and clinical outcomes in
patients with diabetes hospitalized in the
general ward. Diabetes Care 2009;32:1153–
1157

3. Moghissi ES, Korytkowski MT, DiNardo
M, et al. American Association of Clinical
Endocrinologists and American Diabetes
Association consensus statement on in-
patient glycemic control. Diabetes Care
2009;32:1119–1131

4. Umpierrez GE, Palacio A, Smiley D. Slid-
ing scale insulin use: myth or insanity? Am
J Med 2007;120:563–567

5. Baldwin D, Villanueva G, McNutt R,
Bhatnagar S. Eliminating inpatient sliding-
scale insulin: a reeducation project with
medical house staff. Diabetes Care 2005;
28:1008–1011

6. Ziemer DC, Doyle JP, Barnes CS, et al. An
intervention to overcome clinical inertia
and improve diabetes mellitus control in a
primary care setting: Improving Primary
Care of African Americans with Diabetes
(IPCAAD) 8. Arch Intern Med 2006;166:
507–513

7. Rubin DJ, Moshang J, Jabbour SA. Di-
abetes knowledge: are resident physicians
and nurses adequately prepared to manage
diabetes? Endocr Pract 2007;13:17–21

8. Parker K, Parikh SV. Applying Prochaska’s
model of change to needs assessment, pro-
gramme planning and outcome measure-
ment. J Eval Clin Pract 2001;7:365–371

9. Scott I. What are the most effective strat-
egies for improving quality and safety of
health care? Intern Med J 2009;39:389–
400

10. Tamler R, Green DE, Skamagas M, Breen
TL, Looker HC, LeRoith D. Effect of case-
based training for medicine residents on
confidence, knowledge, and management
of inpatient glycemia. Postgrad Med 2011;
123:99–106

11. Sherman A. Continuing medical education
methodology: current trends and applica-
tions in wound care. J Diabetes Sci Tech
2010;4:853–856

12. Weinberg ME, Bacchetti P, Rushakoff RJ.
Frequently repeated glucose measurements
overestimate the incidence of inpatient
hypoglycemia and severe hyperglycemia.
J Diabetes Sci Tech 2010;4:577–582

13. QaseemA,Humphrey LL,ChouR, SnowV,
Shekelle P; Clinical Guidelines Committee
of the American College of Physicians. Use
of intensive insulin therapy for the man-
agement of glycemic control in hospital-
ized patients: a clinical practice guideline
from the American College of Physicians.
Ann Intern Med 2011;154:260–267

14. BrownAF,MangioneCM, SalibaD, Sarkisian
CA; California Healthcare Foundation/
American Geriatrics Society Panel on Im-
proving Care for Elders with Diabetes.
Guidelines for improving the care of the
older person with diabetes mellitus. J Am
Geriatr Soc 2003;51(Suppl. Guidelines 5):
S265–S280

15. Wexler DJ, Shrader P, Burns SM, Cagliero
E. Effectiveness of a computerized insulin
order template in general medical in-
patients with type 2 diabetes: a cluster
randomized trial. Diabetes Care 2010;33:
2181–2183

1740 DIABETES CARE, VOLUME 34, AUGUST 2011 care.diabetesjournals.org

Resident education lowers patient blood glucose


