## Effect of Case-Based Training for Medical Residents on Inpatient Glycemia

RONALD TAMLER, MD, PHD<sup>1</sup> DINA E. GREEN, MD<sup>2</sup> MARIA SKAMAGAS, MD<sup>1</sup> TRACY L. BREEN, MD<sup>1</sup> Helen C. Looker, mb, bs<sup>3</sup> Mark Babyatsky, md<sup>4</sup> Derek LeRoith, md, phd<sup>1</sup>

**OBJECTIVE**—To determine whether an educational intervention for medical house staff improves blood glucose (BG) in hospitalized patients.

**RESEARCH DESIGN AND METHODS**—All 116 medicine residents at an academic medical center were assigned to online or classroom training on inpatient dysglycemia in fall 2008. Both groups were offered an online refresher course in spring 2009 addressing gaps in clinical practice identified on chart review. We assessed event BG, the first BG of any 3-h period, on two teaching wards.

**RESULTS**—A total of 108 residents (93.1%) completed the initial training. The primary outcome, median event BG, decreased from 152 mg/dL in August 2008 to 139 mg/dL in December 2008 (P < 0.0001). Prevalence of event BG >200 mg/dL decreased from 25.5 to 22.7% (P = 0.0207), at the expense of more event BGs <70 mg/dL (2.0–3.9%, P = 0.0124).

**CONCLUSIONS**—A curriculum for medicine residents on inpatient glycemia led to lower inpatient BG.

Diabetes Care 34:1738-1740, 2011

npatient hyperglycemia and hypoglycemia are associated with increased morbidity, mortality, and cost (1,2). Nonadherence to published guidelines (3), inadequate hypoglycemia precautions, delayed titration of insulin, and regular insulin sliding-scale use are widely prevalent practices associated with worse dysglycemia (4,5). Many residents (while acknowledging that inpatient dysglycemia is a common problem) profess limited knowledge and motivation to treat it (6,7).

Clinician-driven quality improvement strategies including clinician-directed audit-and-feedback cycles improved outcomes in resident-treated ambulatory patients with diabetes (8,9). We designed an interactive course that increased resident confidence and knowledge (10) and studied its effect on inpatient glycemia. **RESEARCH DESIGN AND** 

**METHODS**—All 116 medicine residents at Mount Sinai Hospital were asked to undergo a curriculum with 10 case studies illustrating the management of inpatient dysglycemia in fall 2008. Residents on ambulatory or elective rotations were assigned to two 90-min small-group classroom sessions. All other residents underwent online training of similar duration with flexible timing. Endocrinology fellows identified educational gaps in chart reviews after the initial course and generated a 45-min online refresher course with seven short modules for all participants in spring 2009. All online education used the MENTOR platform by PRESENT e-Learning, a Web 2.0 platform integrating narrated PowerPoint slides and interactive embedded didactic quizzes that had to be completed to progress through the modules (11). Demonstration modules

From the <sup>1</sup>Division of Endocrinology, Mount Sinai School of Medicine, New York, New York; <sup>2</sup>Phoenixville Medical Associates, Phoenixville, Pennsylvania; the <sup>3</sup>Division of Clinical and Population Sciences and Education, University of Dundee, Scotland, U.K.; and the <sup>4</sup>Department of Medicine, Mount Sinai School of Medicine, New York, New York.

are available at http://presentelearning. com/demo/RT/nutrition/player.html and http://presentelearning.com/demo/RT/ insulin/player.html. Participants were awarded \$600 for completing the entire training.

All point-of-care blood glucose (BG) values were obtained through the hospitalwide Remote Automated Laboratory System and data repository for 1–31 August 2008 (before the initial course), 1–31 December 2008 (after the initial course), and 19 May to 18 June 2009 (after the refresher course). BG data for the same timeframes in 2007/2008 provided yearover-year comparison.

We analyzed admissions to two general medicine wards with at least four BG measurements and a length of stay <45days to deemphasize nonmedical factors leading to extremely long or short stays. To avoid oversampling abnormal data (12), all BG values within a 3-h window were considered duplicates, and the earliest value was called "event blood glucose" (eBG). Moreover, each admission was assigned a study-specific designation: "hypoglycemia," at least one eBG <70 mg/dL; "euglycemia," all eBGs within the 70-200 mg/dL range; "mild hyperglycemia,"  $\geq$  50% of eBGs in the euglycemia range of 70-200 mg/dL and no eBGs >300 mg/dL, or  $\geq$ 75% of eBGs in the euglycemia range and one eBG >300 mg/dL; "moderate hyperglycemia," <50% of eBGs in the euglycemia range and no eBGs >300 or <70 mg/dL, or <75% of eBGs in the euglycemia range and one eBG >300 mg/dL; and "severe hyperglycemia," two or more eBGs >300 mg/dL. Admissions that qualified for both "hypoglycemia" and "severe hyperglycemia" received the additional designation "wide fluctuation."

Given nonnormal eBG distribution, the primary outcome was change in median eBG from August 2008 to December 2008.

Statistical analysis was performed in Microsoft Excel 2010 (Microsoft, Seattle, WA) and SAS 6.2 (SAS, Cary, NC). For eBG, statistical significance between groups was calculated using the Wilcoxon rank sum test for continuous variables and Fisher exact test for categorical variables.

Corresponding author: Ronald Tamler, ronald.tamler@mssm.edu.

Received 14 March 2011 and accepted 19 May 2011.

DOI: 10.2337/dc11-0517

<sup>© 2011</sup> by the American Diabetes Association. Readers may use this article as long as the work is properly cited, the use is educational and not for profit, and the work is not altered. See http://creativecommons.org/ licenses/by-nc-nd/3.0/ for details.

**RESULTS**—Of 116 eligible medicine residents, 108 (93.1%) completed training in fall 2008: 52 of 55 (94.5%) graduated from the classroom sessions, and 56 of 61 (91.8%) assigned residents underwent online learning. Of these 108 residents, 102 (94.4%, or 87.9% of the class of 116) completed the online refresher course in spring 2009.

In the six analyzed timeframes, 8,947 eBGs were generated from the two studied wards (Table 1). Median eBG was lower after the initial course, in December 2008 (139 mg/dL), compared with August 2008 (152 mg/dL, P < 0.0001) or December 2007 (152 mg/dL, P < 0.0001). After a significant rise to 147 mg/dL by May 2009 (P = 0.0005), median eBG was still lower postrefresher than a year earlier, in May 2008 (155 mg/dL, P = 0.0003), but not significantly lower than in August 2008 (Table 1). The share of eBGs >200 mg/dL in December 2008 was lower (22.7%) than preintervention in August 2008 (25.5%, P = 0.0207) or December 2007 (29.0%, P = 0.0059).

Prevalence of hypoglycemic eBGs (<70 mg/dL) almost doubled, to 3.9% in December 2008, from 2.0% in both August 2008 (P = 0.0124) and December 2007 (P = 0.0033). Similarly, more admissions were marked by hypoglycemia in December 2008 (41.8%) compared with August 2008 (22.0%, P = 0.0124) and December 2007 (27.0%, P = 0.0764). Admissions designated "wide fluctuation" fell significantly from 8.1% in December 2007 to 2.4% in August 2008 (P = 0.0432). However, prevalence was steady at 8-12% for all other time periods assessed and not significantly different from December 2007.

**CONCLUSIONS**—Our curriculum is one of the largest educational interventions teaching inpatient diabetes management to medicine residents. Its wide adoption bolsters the validity of patient BG outcomes.

The intervention achieved its primary aim: lower median eBG and fewer eBGs >200 mg/dL. However, this accomplishment came at the expense of a doubling of hypoglycemic events. In chart analyses, endocrinology fellows identified increased prevalence and worse documentation of hypoglycemia, as well as wide BG fluctuation as the main weakness of patient care after the initial course. This may have resulted from overemphasizing tight glycemia (13), deficits in the educational intervention, or a discrepancy between

care.diabetesjournals.org

## Tamler and Associates

	August 2007	December 2007	May 2008	August 2008 (preintervention)	December 2008 (after initial course)	May 2009 (postrefresher)
BG values and eBG						
All point of care BG	3,194	4,127	3,275	3,125	3,593	4,601
Mean BG* (SD)	165.0 (80.7)	166.1 (81.3)	172.1 (82.9)	170.5 (73.2)	159.2 (77.5)	164.8 (79.9)
Median BG (25th–75th percentile)	142 (111–197)	146 (110-201)	150 (117–204)	154 (122–200)	139 (106–192)‡	144 (112–199)
Analyzed eBGs	1,155	1,508	1,434	1,484	1,180	2,186
Mean eBG (SD)	166.7 (81.1)	173.7 (82.1)	174.7 (80.2)	167.5 (74.0)	160.1 (78.9)	165.3 (75.4)
Median eBG (25th–75th percentile)	141 (113–197)	152 (113–215)	155 (119–209)	152 (115–202)	139 (106–192)‡	147 (115–198)‡
Number of eBGs <70 mg/dL (%)	28 (2.4)	30 (2.0)	35 (2.4)	30 (2.0)	46 (3.9)‡	70 (3.2)
Number of eBGs 70–200 mg/dL (%)	851 (73.7)	1,040 (69.0)	998 (69.6)	1,076 (72.5)	866 (73.4)	1,596 (73.0)
Number of eBGs >200 mg/dL (%)	276 (23.9)	438 (29.0)	401 (28.0)	378 (25.5)	268 (22.7)‡	520 (23.8)
Patient visit categories: number of admissions (%)	ons (%)					
Analyzed inpatient admissions	89	74	88	82	67	112
Hypoglycemia†	17 (25.0)	20 (27.0)	16 (18.2)	18 (22.0)	28 (41.8)‡	35 (19.6)
Euglycemia	19 (27.9)	14 (18.9)	19 (21.6)	16 (19.5)	14 (20.9)	22 (19.6)
Mild hyperglycemia	2 (2.9)	5 (6.8)	9 (10.2)	7 (8.5)	4 (6.0)	10 (8.9)
Moderate hyperglycemia	19 (27.9)	19 (25.7)	27 (30.7)	26 (31.7)	14 (20.9)	24 (21.4)
Wide fluctuation	6 (8.8)	6 (8.1)	4 (4.5)	2 (2.4)	8 (11.9)‡	9 (8.0)
Severe hyperglycemia†	17 (25.0)	22 (29.7)	21 (23.9)	17 (20.7)	15 (22.4)	30 (26.8)
All hyperglycemia†	38 (55.9)	46 (62.2)	57 (64.8)	50 (61.0)	33 (49.3)	64 (57.1)

## Resident education lowers patient blood glucose

learning and action. The frequent hypoglycemic events prompted remediation in the refresher course. Increased BG toward the end of the academic year may therefore have been caused by this countermeasure. Future course material must incorporate updated BG targets and emphasize hypoglycemia prevention.

The modest number of analyzed admissions is a limitation of this study. Moreover, inpatient glycemia is subject to many confounders beyond resident control; altered BG targets may apply for different populations (14), and patients may not comply with hospital diets, monitoring, or treatment. Other caregivers or electronic ordering systems may influence diet or medication administration (15).

In conclusion, our project is among the largest studies examining the effect of resident education on inpatient glycemia. Future investigations will need to emphasize prevention and treatment of hypoglycemia and incorporate updated BG targets. Using the scalability and modularity of online education, the program will expand to other hospitals and providers.

Acknowledgments—This study was supported by the Endocrine Fellows' Foundation.

D.L. is member of the advisory boards for Merck, Bristol-Myers Squibb, AstraZeneca, and sanofi-aventis. D.L. has received grants for basic science research from Merck, Novartis, and sanofi-aventis. R.T. and D.L. are Directors of Continuing Medical Education for PRESENT Diabetes, a subsidiary of PRESENT e-Learning. No other potential conflicts of interest relevant to this article were reported.

R.T. conceived and designed the study, acquired data, analyzed and interpreted data, and drafted the manuscript. D.E.G. conceived and designed the study, acquired data, analyzed and interpreted data, and reviewed and edited the manuscript. M.S. and T.L.B. conceived and designed the study and reviewed and edited the manuscript. H.C.L. conceived and designed the study, analyzed and interpreted data, and reviewed and edited the manuscript. M.B. acquired data and reviewed and edited the manuscript. D.L. conceived and designed the study and reviewed and edited the manuscript. Parts of this study regarding resident knowledge and confidence were presented at the Alliance for Continuing Medical Education meeting, San Francisco, California, 28 January 2011.

The authors thank the following for their significant effort and contribution toward the study: Kevin Lu of the Mount Sinai School of Medicine (MSSM) for his indispensible help with drafting and data analysis; their former fellows, Drs. Danielle Lann, Alexander Bove, Matthew Potenza, Atara Schultz, Amulya Siram, Caroline Messer, Rachel Pessah, and Barrie Weinstein of MSSM for identifying knowledge gaps and generating content for the refresher course; and Daniel Mazori, Drs. Erika Strohmayer, Maria Lamothe, Jessica Cohen, Andrew Demidowich, and Joshua Miller of MSSM for help with data analysis. The authors also thank Drs. Alan Sherman, Michael Shore, and Steven Schone from PRESENT e-Learning Systems for providing the web platform for the course, and Steven Emanuel of Emanuel Enterprises and Dr. Gregory Goldmacher of ICON Medical Imaging for reviewing the manuscript. Finally, the authors appreciate the patience and enthusiasm of the Mount Sinai house staff.

## References

- Umpierrez GE, Isaacs SD, Bazargan N, You X, Thaler LM, Kitabchi AE. Hyperglycemia: an independent marker of in-hospital mortality in patients with undiagnosed diabetes. J Clin Endocrinol Metab 2002;87:978–982
- 2. Turchin A, Matheny ME, Shubina M, Scanlon JV, Greenwood B, Pendergrass ML. Hypoglycemia and clinical outcomes in patients with diabetes hospitalized in the general ward. Diabetes Care 2009;32:1153– 1157
- 3. Moghissi ES, Korytkowski MT, DiNardo M, et al. American Association of Clinical Endocrinologists and American Diabetes Association consensus statement on inpatient glycemic control. Diabetes Care 2009;32:1119–1131
- Umpierrez GE, Palacio A, Smiley D. Sliding scale insulin use: myth or insanity? Am J Med 2007;120:563–567
- Baldwin D, Villanueva G, McNutt R, Bhatnagar S. Eliminating inpatient slidingscale insulin: a reeducation project with medical house staff. Diabetes Care 2005; 28:1008–1011

- 6. Ziemer DC, Doyle JP, Barnes CS, et al. An intervention to overcome clinical inertia and improve diabetes mellitus control in a primary care setting: Improving Primary Care of African Americans with Diabetes (IPCAAD) 8. Arch Intern Med 2006;166: 507–513
- Rubin DJ, Moshang J, Jabbour SA. Diabetes knowledge: are resident physicians and nurses adequately prepared to manage diabetes? Endocr Pract 2007;13:17–21
- Parker K, Parikh SV. Applying Prochaska's model of change to needs assessment, programme planning and outcome measurement. J Eval Clin Pract 2001;7:365–371
- 9. Scott I. What are the most effective strategies for improving quality and safety of health care? Intern Med J 2009;39:389– 400
- Tamler R, Green DE, Skamagas M, Breen TL, Looker HC, LeRoith D. Effect of casebased training for medicine residents on confidence, knowledge, and management of inpatient glycemia. Postgrad Med 2011; 123:99–106
- Sherman A. Continuing medical education methodology: current trends and applications in wound care. J Diabetes Sci Tech 2010;4:853–856
- Weinberg ME, Bacchetti P, Rushakoff RJ. Frequently repeated glucose measurements overestimate the incidence of inpatient hypoglycemia and severe hyperglycemia. J Diabetes Sci Tech 2010;4:577–582
- 13. Qaseem A, Humphrey LL, Chou R, Snow V, Shekelle P; Clinical Guidelines Committee of the American College of Physicians. Use of intensive insulin therapy for the management of glycemic control in hospitalized patients: a clinical practice guideline from the American College of Physicians. Ann Intern Med 2011;154:260–267
- 14. Brown AF, Mangione CM, Saliba D, Sarkisian CA; California Healthcare Foundation/ American Geriatrics Society Panel on Improving Care for Elders with Diabetes. Guidelines for improving the care of the older person with diabetes mellitus. J Am Geriatr Soc 2003;51(Suppl. Guidelines 5): S265–S280
- 15. Wexler DJ, Shrader P, Burns SM, Cagliero E. Effectiveness of a computerized insulin order template in general medical inpatients with type 2 diabetes: a cluster randomized trial. Diabetes Care 2010;33: 2181–2183